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, ,- -. ~ .- r~- r ! r :. TRI-COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 1 
1 

Complainant, 1 
1 

vs. ) DOCKET NO. 05-0767 

ILLINOIS POWER COMPANY d/b/a AMERENIP, 

Respondent. 

MOTION TO COMPEL 
BY TRI-COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE. INC. 

TRI-COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVEI INC. (Tri-County), Complainant, by its 

attorneys GROSBOLL, BECKER, TICE & TIPPEY, herewith files it Motion to Compel against 

iLLINOIS POWER COMPANY d/b/a AMERENIP (IP), Respondent, pursuant to 83 I11 Adm 

Code Section 200.335(5)-200.430 and Illinois Supreme Court Rules 201 and 21 9 and in 

support thereof states as follows: 

1. On December 6,2005, Tri-County filed its complaint in the above matter. On or 

about March 15,2006 IP filed its answer to Tri-County's complaint. 

2. The parties have engaged in discovery consisting of the exchange of data requests and 

answers thereto along with inspections of the property comprising the site where the electric 

service dispute exists. 

3. The relevant schedule for discovery has been: 

A. August 2, 2006 - IP to respond to Tri-County's initial data requestldiscovery 

B. October 27,2006 - IP to respond to Tri-County's supplemental data 



request/discovery. 

C. February 7, 2007 - Tri-County filed its amended complaint including additional 

service connection points of the customer at the site in question 

D. February 16,2007 - IP filed its answer to Tri-County’s amended complaint. 

E. Status hearings regarding discovery were held at the Commission on February 21, 

2007; March 29,2007; May 1,2007; June 26,2007; and August 23,2007 

4. IP has responded to Tri-County’s data requests, but has objected to various requests 

and otherwise not responded fully to the same. The data requests for which IP has objected or 

otherwise not fully responded to are as follows: 

A. Tri-County First Data Request: 

(a) DATA REOUEST NO. 15: State whether or not IP is providing electric service 
utilized by Citation Oil at the proposed gas plant at the present time. In so doing, 
provide the following information: 

(a) ANSWERED 
(b) ANSWERED 
(c) 
(d) 

(e) 

the amount of such electric service provided on a monthly basis in KWH; 
the revenue received by IP on a monthly basis for providing of such 
electric service; and 
attach copies of all billings by IP to Citation Oil identifying such KWH 
and charges made by IP for such electric service to the aforesaid gas plant. 

IP RESPONSE: AmerenIP has and will continue to provide electric service to 
Citation in the same manner it has for many years by delivery to the Texas 
Substation, which has and is the service connection point since at lest 1965. 
AmerenP understands that Citation distributes the voltage AmerenIP supplies to 
the Texas Substation throughout the Salem Unit and the gas plant via four 
separate primary circuits owned by the interest owners of the Salem Unit. 
Citation has and continues to receive only one bill for electrical service. There 
has not been any significant change in energy use or peak demand readings for 
service to Citation during the past 12 to 16 months. 

ARGUMENT: IP has provided electric service bills for Citation Oil at the Salem 
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Unit but redacted the revenue information therefrom. If IP considers such 
information confidential it is covered by the Agreement Regarding Protection of 
Confidential and Proprietary Materials entered into by the parties on or about 
March 1,2007 and attached hereto as Exhibit 1. IP claims the redacted revenue 
information is not relevant. However, 1P has provided Tri-County in discovery 
communications between IP and the customer Citation regarding electric rates for 
service to the gas plant by IP or Tri-County. See IP internal communications 
marked as Exhibit 1A provided Tri-County in discovery. Accordingly, such 
information is relevant and should be disclosed. 

B. Second Data Request: 

(a) DATA REOUEST NO. 2: Provide copies of all documents evidencing the 
construction plans and work orders of the service connection point claimed by 
IP to be the service Connection point for the Salem Waterflood Unit (Salem 
Unit) and from which IP claims it is providing electric service to the Citation 
gas plant at issue in this case. 

IP RESPONSE: P has provided documents in response to Data Request No. 2 
concerning construction of and modification to the Texas Substation from 1952 
forward and orally advised counsel for Tri-County that the response to Data 
Request No. 2 is complete. 1P has advised the Texas Substation was initially 
constructed in 1939. However, IP has not provided any documentation regarding 
the service connection point (Texas Substation) prior to 1952 stating it cannot 
locate such information. IP must provide a written certification that this oral 
representation is correct. 

DATA REOUEST NO. 4: State whether or not the service connection point 
and/or substation by which IP claims to be providing electric service to the 
Salem Waterflood Unit (Salem Unit) for use by Citation Oil has been modified, 
upgraded, had any additions of circuits thereto or phases to any circuits 
emanating from the service connection pointhbstation subsequent to July 2, 
1965 and/or subsequent to March 18, 1968. In so doing, provide all documents, 
construction plans, work orders and other materials evidencing such 
modifications, changes, upgrades, addition of phases and/or circuits, or similar 
modifications. 

(b) 

IP RESPONSE: IP initially objected to this data request. Notwithstanding such 
objection, IP provided various information, but thereafter provided that the 
“investigation continues”. 

ARGUMENT: IP is required to supplement all responses to each data request with 
information that has come to the knowledge of IF’ and its agents and attorneys 
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subsequent to its initial response and to thereafter certify unequivocally that the 
response to this data request is complete. IP did on April 19,2007 provide 
additional documents associated with the Texas Substation, but advised it has not 
found the Property Accounting file. As a result of a conference call on July 25, 
2007 between Tri-County personnel and IP personnel (engineers), IP produced 
additional drawings of the Texas Substation in a legible format but no drawings or 
work orders have been provided for the Texas Substation for the period from 1939 
to 1952. Accordingly, Tri-County has requested the right to examine in person all 
files maintained for the Texas Substation which request has not been granted. 

DATA REQUEST NO. 5: With respect to the service connection point (Texas 
Substation) fiom which IP claims it is providing electric service to the Salem 
Waterflood Unit (Salem Unit) for use by Citation for the gas plant at issue in 
this case provide the following information and/or documents evidencing such 
information: 

( c )  

e. All documents, information, assumptions, and other engineering data 
utilized in performing a study of the service connection points (Texas 
Substation) and transmission lines serving the substation with regard to 
the effect of the electric load of the Citation gas plant at issue in this case 
on the Texas Substation and transmission feeds thereto. In this regard, 
provide a copy of the engineering analysis software utilized, all 
assumptions and other engineering data utilized, and the engineering 
model used to perform such study along with any reports detailing such 
study and the results thereof. 

IP RESPONSE: 

e. AmerenlP utilized PTI’s PSSE load flow analysis program to analyze the 
load addition at Texas Substation. An in-house, excel based, spreadsheet 
was utilized to perform a basic motor starting/flicker analysis. This 
program is based upon AmerenIP’s voltage flicker cures. AmerenIP 
determined that there were no necessary system improvements or flicker 
issues due to the load addition. See documents attached as Exhibit 3 .  

ARGUMENT: With respect to subparagraph e of Data Request No. 5, IP provided 
documents attached as Exhibit 1 B (Exhibit 3 of IP’s Date Response) disclosing 
that assumptions were made and an engineering study was performed by IP 
regarding the affect of adding the additional Citation gas plant electric load to the 
Texas Substation. IP did not provide the assumptions used or the details of the 
engineering study, the engineering calculations made and/or utilized in making the 
engineering analysis regarding the voltage disturbance or voltage flicker relative 
to adding the Citation gas plant to the Texas Substation. These documents, 
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computer information, and associated materials utilized to conduct such study are 
relevant. 

(d) DATA REQUEST NO. 7: Provide all documents and other data not previously 
provided in Data Request No. 5 herein evidencing the circuit information for the 
electrical load utilized by either IP or Citation to provide electric service to the 
Citation gas plant at issue in this case, including all electric loads associated 
with any and all compressors utilized to transport gas to the gas plant. In so 
doing, provide the following: 

a. 
b. 
c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

g. 

Information detailing wire type and size of such circuit. 
The energization voltage of such circuit. 
Miles or footage of the new motor loads comprising the electrical load at 
issue in this case. 
The size of all transformers serving each of the motors comprising the 
electrical load at issue in this case. 
The impedance and voltage of each transformer serving the electric load 
at issue in this case. 
The size, type and length of service lines to each motor comprising the 
electric load at issue in this case. 
The size and horsepower of each motor, together with the code letter of 
each motor, voltage of each motor and the type and voltage of the starter 
for each motor comprising the electric load at issue in this case. 

IP RESPONSE: AmerenIP does not possess the information identified in this data 
request. Investigation continues. 

ARGUMENT: IP is required to supplement its response and certify the response 
is complete. IP conducted performance tests regarding the effect of Citation Oil 
connecting the electric motors at the gas plant to the Texas Substation. Such 
performance test would include the Citation Oil distribution line from the Texas 
Substation to the Citation gas plant. IP provided the results of those tests, but not 
the actual study that produced the results. See documents attached as Exhibit IB. 
These exhibits do not fully respond to the Data Request. 

5. Tri-County communicated by letters dated April 30,2007; May 1,2007; and August 

15,2007 to counsel for IP noting the Data Requests which Tri-County maintained IP had not 

fully responded to or needed to supplement. A copy of the April 30,2007; May 1,2007; and 

August 15,2007 letters between counsel for Tri-County and counsel for IP is attached hereto as 
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Exhibits 2,3, and 4 respectively. However, IP has not responded fully to the above Tri-County 

Data Requests. 

WHEREFORE, Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. requests the following relief 

A. That the Administrative Law Judge enter an Order compelling Illinois Power 

Company dhla  AmerenIP to fully respond to the foregoing Data Requests of Tri-County on or 

before September 30: 2007. 

B. Provide by order that appropriate Tri-County representatives be allowed to review 

appropriate files of IP necessary to obtain complete responses to Tri-County’s Data Requests. 

C. That failure to respond fully to such Data Requests by such date shall bar IP from 

presenting any defense to the complaint and/or amended complaint filed herein by Tri-County for 

service rights to the Citation gas plant and gas compressor site as identified in the amended 

complaint filed herein and relating to information requested by such Data Requests 

D. For such other and further relief as the Administrative Law Judge and Illinois 

Commerce Commission deems equitable. 

TRI-COUNTY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC., 
Complainant 

By: GROSBOLL, BECKER, TICE & TIPPEY 

By: 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 1 
: ss 

COUNTY OF MENARD ) 

Jerry Tice, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and states that he is one of the 
attorneys for Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc., the Complainant named in the foregoing 
cause of action and that he has read the above foregoing Motion to Compel by him subscribed 
and that as to those matters set forth therein that do not otherwise appear of record the same are 
true in substance and in fact. 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me f l  

this 1 day of b et- ,2007. 

Attorney Jerry Tice 
101 East Douglas Street 
Petersburg, Illinois 62675 
Telephone: 217-632-2282 
Fax: 217-632-5189 
email: ebtr@.ecctv.com 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

I, JERRY TICE, hereby certify that on the 1st day of October, 2007, I deposited in the 
United States mail at the post office at Petersburg, Illinois, postage fully paid, a copy of the 
document attached hereto and incorporated herein, addressed to the following persons at the 
addresses set opposite their names: 

Scott Helmholz 
Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 
205 South 5Ih Street, Suite. 700 
P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, IL 62705-2459 

Eliott Hedin 
Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 
205 South 5Ih Street, Suite. 700 
P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, IL 62705-2459 

Larry Jones 
Administrative Law Judge 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 East Capitol Avenue 
Springfield, IL 62701 

GROSBOLL, BECKER, TICE & TIPPEY 
Attorney Jerry Tice 
10 1 East Douglas Street 
Petersburg, IL 62675 
Telephone: 2171632-2282 
F \CORELICOh~~RT(JTEI.ECITn-Coury - iP  Mot Compel 0767 wpd 
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Exhib i t  1 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLl3OIS COLlLIERCE COMMISSIOh~ 

TRI-COLTI’Y ELECTRIC 1 
COOPER-\TRE, IXC., 1 

1 
Cornpiainant, 1 

vs. CASE YO. 05-0767 
1 

ILLJKOIS POWER COIcP.X\Y, dibia ) 
A M E E N  IP, 

Respondent. 1 

AGREEMEST REG,\RDING PROTECTION OF CONFIDEYTIZJ. 
. O D  PROPRIETARY FI.ATERI=U. .A??D IYFOR\L4TION PRODCCED 

IN DISCOVXRY I 9  DOCKET NUMBER 05-0767 

T’ms Agreement is eatered into behveen the parties in Docket Kumber 05-0767 for 

purposes of 6mhering discovery othenvise authorized by the Rules ofPractice of the Illinois 

Commerc: Commission, WTP€SSTH: 

VtTERE.G, certain documents and data will be made avaiiaole by the respective parries 

herein in response to data and/or discovery requests filed in the above docket; and 

VvHEREXS, certain of the doc.ments and data produced in the discovery process in the 

above dock:  may contain information whch  is confidential or p r o p n e t q  or  is otherwise a trade 

secre: and Therefore desigated “Confidential”; 

NOW- THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

1.  Each party to this Docket who is producing (Producing a Pap!) data, documents and 

other similar material (Designated Material) to any othe: parry to this proceeding or naking such 

Designated Material avaiiable for inspection by any other parry shall, to the extent such 

Desigzred Material is markxi confidential by the Producing Parry, be treated as Confidential 

uclsss :he .\drninistrative LLW Judge specifically ficds that such D e s i p t e d  Mate?.al marked 



Confidential need not be so treated. Desigated hlatcrial marked Confidential shall be heid in 

confidence and used oniy in connection with this Dockct and shall be treated in accordance with 

any :estictions on the persons or ciasses of persons to whom such materiai may be disc!osd. 

The pa-ties agee  to cxe:cise all reasonable jteps to safe g.wd such of the Designated M a t e d  

that is marked Confidential. 

2 .  Keither the Designated 4lateriai markcd Confidential nor any summaries or 

compiiations of the whole or any part therecf disciosed by a Producing Party to another party in 

t h s  Docket shall be revealed or disti.buted to anyone other than those persons identified as 

Qualified Persons as defined in this Agreement. A “Qualified Person” as used herein shall mean: 

“Counsel of record in this docket, in-house Counsel, the staff and supporting personnel of such 

Attorneys who are assisting and working under the direction of any of the Attorneys representing 

the panies in this Docket and to whom it is necessary that materials may be disclosed for the 

purpose of t h s  Docket and to those officers, personnel, agents and third parties assisting the 

parties in this Docket. “Qualified Person” as defined herein shall also include the Administrative 

Law Judge assigned kom time to time to this Docket and all Illinois Commerce Commission 

Staffparticipating in this Docket andlor rendering reports, testimony and advise in this Docket. 

The “Qualified Persons” shall be designated on the attached addendum and may be added to or 

subtracted from during the course of  the proceedings in this Docket. 

3 ,  -4;l copies made of  rhe Designated Material marked Confidential shall prominently 

bear the statement “Confidential” or that disclosme of the contents of such Desipated Material 

marked Confidential is prohibited. .%I1 copies shall be returned without hche r  notice to Counsel 

for the producing party or at the sption of the parries receiving the Designated Mateial marked 

CJnridential destroyed at the ionclusion of ;his Froceeding inciuding m y  re-hearings or appeals. 



X o t s ,  memoranda or other written or  recorded materials of any kind containing confidentia! or 

propne:q/ data or summaries or conpilarions of the whole or ar.y part of the Desipated 

&latsr:al narked Confidential sha!l be destroyed when no !onger needed by the p h e s  producing 

such Confidential material in rhe conduc! oithis proceeding. 

4. It is a g e d  that the Designated Material marked Confidential and produced in this 

docket pursuant to ihis Ageement shall be subject to the terms of any Protective Order issued by 

the Adninistrative Law Judge in this Docket. 

5. Each Qualified Person agrees not to reveal any designated Material Marked 

Confidential to anyone other than a Qualified Person as defined herein and is identified on the 

addendum. Each of :he parties to thx age:ment may add additional Qualified Persons to the 

addendum as n e c e s s q  to allow such party examining the Designated Material marked 

Confidential to properly review the same for purposes of t h ~ s  Docket. 

6. Any reference to Designated Material marked Confidential at a hearing with the 

Illinois Commerce Commission or in any testimony, exhibits or brief shall be marked 10 readily 

identify the Designated Material being used as Confidenrial, shall be sled with the Illinois 

Commerce Commission in marked, sealed envelopes and shall be dismbuted only to individuals 

who are identified as Qualified Persons pursuant to t h s  Agreement and shall be retained by the 

Illinois Commerce Commission under seal and not as part of the public record. 

7 .  This .\geement establishes a procedure for preventing access to Designated Material 

marked Confidential that the Producing Pam, claims contains information which is confidential 

or proprietary or a trade secret. Tkis .\gre:mer.T does not waive any p a p ' s  right to contest the 

desisat ion of any Designated Material JS Confidential by a Producing Party acd in the case of 3. 

dispuie among the Farties 3s to whche: such Designated M a t e d  is appropi%tely desigated 



Con5cenriai by rhc Producing party, in: .4dminisriative La\\, Judge shal! have the autinority to 

dzrcririne j>ch dispuZ 

6 .  11 is Lrthe: aseed  ih2.r the paniss her*:o shall not be deemed to have waived any 

. .  
objecno!is :o :he ielsvancy, n;are;ia!ity, or adn;issibi!ity in the record of this Dock:! o r  any 0.f the 

Desigated Materia! n a k e d  Confiden:ial ad ot!ie;wise fiwzished or received pursuant to this 

a ~ e e m e n t  

9.  The paties agree that the Administia:ive Law Judse assigned to this Docket shall have 

acthority by agreement of the parries to enter a Protective Order containing the t e r n s  an.' 

condirions of h s  Agreement with out further heai-hg the:ecm 

10. This Ageement shal! be binding with respect to each p2.q and Qualified Person 

desigated hereon in accordance with its terms and each executed copy oithis Agreement shall 

be deemed the original by tiie party ex-cuting the same. 

AGREED: 

TRI-COLXTY ELECTRIC COOPER4TWE, N C  
Corqlainant, 



ADDENDUM A 

List ing of Qualified Persons 

Tri-County Electric Cooperative. Inc. 

Marsha Scott General Manager 

Dennis Evers. Director of Engineering 

Brad Grubb, Project Engineer 

Steve Tnornas, Director of Operations 

Gary Chesney, Superintendent of Operations 

Robert Dew, Consulting Engineer 
HiLine Engineer, LLC 

Il l inois Power Cornpanv d/b/a ArnerenlP 

Michael W. Tatlock, P.E., C.P.Q., Career Engineer, Ameren 

Conrad Siudyla, Key Account Executive, Energy Delivery Illinois 

6. Todd Masten. Regulatory Specialist, Regulatory Compliance Department, 
Arneren Services 

Jon R. Carls, Managing Supemisor, Regulatory Compliance Department, 
Arneren Services 



Cindy Stocker 

From: Siudyia, Conrad [CSiudyia@ameren.com] 
Sent: 

To: 
Subject: Citation, plan to build new 750 KVA gas plant in TrCCounty territory 

Tuesday, June 21, 2005 10:49AM 
Tatlock, Michael W; Bauza, Kelly Ray; Masten, Barry Todd; Blackburn, Brian Wesley 

Jeff Lewis and Ed Pearson, of Citation, called to review AmerenlP's position on electric service to the gas plant. 
Previously we advised Citation that the gas plant site is in TriCounty territory and ArnerenlP has no right to serve 
the load. Service request would need to be submitted to Tri-County. 

Citation wants to serve the gas piant from ArnerenlP's existing SC24 service by extending their distribution lines 
across the Tri-County - AmerenlP boundary. Advised Jeff that we would not allow this unless TGoun ty  agreed 
to the arrangement. - 
Jeff indicated the project would go forward only if Citation could supply the plant from the AmereniP existing 
service. Apparently Tri-County's rates are almost double AmerenlPs SC24. Jeff and Ed were made aware of 
pending post 2006 rate redesign. 

Citation has a meeting scheduled with Tri-County tomorrow. They wanted to meet with AmerenlP prior to the Tri- 
County meeting to confirm our position. With Mike on vacation, I told them a meeting with us would not be 
possible. 

After some discussion, we came to condusion that meeting with AmereniP at this time is not as important as 
meeting with Tri-County and getting their input. Jeff did not know if Tri-County was aware of Citation's desire to 
extend their lines across the boundary. Tri-County may still be viewing this as a request for a new point of 
delivery. The impact that electric price will have on the project's viability may also be important to TrtCounty. 

Jeff wanted to know what steps Citation could take if Tri-County does not agree to allow extension of Citation's 
lines into Tri-County's territory. Believe this could go the illinois Commerce Commission. 

Jeff will advise of the outcome of their meeting with TKounty.  

711 712006 



- EXHIBIT 1B 
~ ~ 

Tatlock, Michael W 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
subject: 

Tatlock, Michael W 
Wednesday, April 20,2005 7227 PM 
Tatlock, Michael W 
FW: New load at Texas Sub 

I called Clyde back today and informed him that we would have capacity in our substation for them to add the 8 ( 100 hp 
) compressor's throughout the field and also the appmx. 583 kw of new plant load without any problems of ovedoading. I 
again toid him that he would have to make sure it was o.k. with Tri- County that fhey feed off of ourdisbibution before 
doing it. 

I asked him to let me know if they were in saction 5 or 6 of ramon twp - he said he would get back to me 

I told him that if he moved between a 1/4 and a 112 mile n of Green St they would get back in our tfmltoly. 

-4r ig inal  Mesag- 
From: Tatlo& Michael W 
Sent: Wednesday, April 20,2005 1226 PM 
To: Tockstein, David G 
CC: Siudyia, Conrad 
Subject: IE New load at Terns Sub 

Thanb Dave, I will let Citation Oil know that we have checked this load ovt on our system 

--Original Message- 
Fmm: Trxkstein, David G 
Sent: Wednesday, April 20,2005 11;37 AM 
To: Tatlo&, Michael W 
Subject: New b d  at Texas Sub 

Mike 

I took a look at adding about 1500 kW to the Texas SuMatlon and everything looks fine. I looked at the 69kV 
feeding the su& and the transformers in the substation. In addition, I made some aSumptiOnS and perfOImed an 
evaluation to deternine if starting the new customer's large motois would cause objectionable voltage 
disturbanm (voltage flicker) to other AmerenlP customers. An AmereniP voltage flicker curve was used for an 
approximation to ensure them would be no problems with other customers. The analysis did nd reveal any 
objectionable voltage flicker due to the new load baing connec!ed. As we discussed Citation Oil will have to 
ensure that they will be able to sa l t  their motors. We can get system impedance information up to the delivery 
point from our relaylng folks if they want it to caiculate motor starting CharaderlstiO. 

David Tockstein 
Electric Planning Engineer 
217-424-8709 

Resp.  Ex. 3 
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Brown, Hay &Stephens, LLP 
L E O A L  C O U N S E L  

205 8. Fifth Street 
Suite 700 

P 0 Box 2459 
Springfield, Illinois 62705 

TEL 21 7 544 8491 
w 21 7 544 9609 

Eiiotl M. Hedin, Attorney 
ehedin@bhslaw.com 
Direct Extension 299 
Direct Facsimile 241 -31 11 

w.bhsiaw.com 

August 22,2007 

Via Facsimile: 632-5189 
and United States First Class Mail 
Jerry Tice, Esq. 
Grosboll, Becker Tice & Tippey 
101 E. Douglas Street 
Petersburg, IL 62675 

Re: Tri-County Electric Cooperative v. Illinois Power Company 
d/b/a AmerenlP, Docket No: 05-0767 

Dear Jerry: 

In response to your letter of August 15, 2007, I provide the following 
attachment, which David G. Tockstein emailed to me recently. As we have stated 
previously, the records of the testing do not exist. I believe Mr. Tockstein’s email 
provides the information you requested in your August 15, 2007 correspondence. 

If you require any additional information, please contact me at your earliest 
convenience. 

Eliott M. Hedin 

EMHIcrs 
Enclosure 

mailto:ehedin@bhslaw.com
http://w.bhsiaw.com


I have attached the memo which references the voltage flicker calculation I performed back in 2005. As stated in 
the memo, I had to make some assumptions to perform the evaluation. I don't know exactly what I did at the time, 
however if I was to analyze the scenario today I would use the following assumptions: 

Motor Size = 100 hp 
NEMAcode=G 
Across the line starting 
Oniy one motor starting at a time 
System Impedance at point of interconnection: R = 12.61 % and X = 64.28% 

s Motor starting is less than once per hour 

The purpose of performing a flicker calculation is to ensure that the addition of equipment such as weiders, mining 
shovels, rock crushers and large motors (when starting) will not cause objectionable voitage flicker to our other 
customers. From the data above one can calculate the % voltage fluctuation that starting the 100 hp motor would 
cause. Using the assumptions above we can calculate an approximate .41% voitage fluctuation. IEEE Std 51 4 
1992 section 10.5 offers a curve that can be used .as a guide for flicker limits. Extrapolating the curve shown 
in IEEE 519 shows an allowable % voltage fluctuation of approximately 5%. The flicker that we calcuiated (.41%) 
is less than 10% of this limit. 



I__;- EXHIBIT 2 

GROSBOLL BECJGR TICE &TIPPEY 
ATTORNEYS .AT LAW 

101 E.AST DOUGLAS STREET 
PETERSBLRC. ILLi\iOlS 61675 

Telephone: 2171631-?23: 
Facsimile: 2171632-5159 

April 30,2007 

Mr. Elliot Hedin 
Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 
205 South Fifrh Sneer 
Suite 700 
P.O. Box 2459 
Sprindkld, IL 67705-3159 

Re: Tri-County Electric Cooperarive, Lnc. v. h e r e d €  
05-0767 (Citation) 

Dear Elliot: 

In reviewing IP's .4.mwe: to Tri-County's additicnal discovey request and my Lerters 
ofFebruary 22,2007 and >larch 6, 2007, I note the following: 

1. As to Work Order E 6 9 3 6  (E.uhibit C), same of the pages are not legible. Will you 
see if clexe: copies c m  be provided or we will make arrangement for Bob Dew or Tri County 
personnel to personally view the unclear pages. 

2. IP has not provided the records of the tests IP performed to see if the Tixas 
Substation would handle startup voltage for Citation ,oas plant motors. 

3. I confirm we do have the srarting notices for the Texas Substation. I do not Lmw if 
ail have been provided. 

1. IP has not indicated its has located or even searched fcr the P r o p e n  Accounticg file 
fcr the Texas Substation. 

5.  .%rrangenenr shouid be mace for Bob Dew 'JT T?-Coumy personnel to examine IP'j 
Marketing %presentative Cornmerciai Cxesponcence fiie regzrding the Texas Substation. 



IF has prsideci in i r s  A3ril 19, 2007 respcnse to Tri-Counp's Data R : ~ ~ ~ s I s  of 
Februaq;. 22, and March 6, 2007 documents ideniiiied as a "print index" and corresponding 
d i a p n s  of  the Texas Substarion. However, IF states it canriot f i d  any of the 49 ilrasvings of  
the T a x  Scbstation as refxenced in paragraph 1 of my Februar j  27, 2007 lener and as 
refcenced in the Tzxas Substation &cumenis P has already provided. I urderstand such 
drawings zr" basic records for a substation. Tnerefore, it is hard to believe rhar :here are no 
drawings of the Texas Subsration. If our engineer advises the print index and corresponding 
diagrams meet rhus request, then I will consider the request answered. If nor, Tri- County will 
ask for permission to personally inspect all the files relating to rhe Texas Subs~irion. 

7. Tri County Data Request XO. 15 (6) and (e) asks for the KWH charges and 
"revenue" for the Citation gas plant. Since P claims it only has bills for the Salem U n i t 9  a 
whole, the revenue infarnation on the bills should not be redacted. Pmicularly since we have 
signed an Agreement regardmg confidential informarion. 

HJTidv 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

GROSBOLL, BECKER, TICE & TIPPEY 



EXHIBIT 3 

GROSBOLL BECKER TICE &TIPPEY 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Pylr. Eliott Hedin 
Brown, Hay & Stephens, LL? 
205 South Fifth Street 
Suite 700 
P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, IL 627052459 

Telephone: 2171632-2252 
Facsimile: 2 17/632-5159 

May 1, 2007 

Orhsr Olfic: Locarions 
P . 0 .  Box 1 I 

FACSIMILE: 217i241-3111 

Virginia., Illinois 62691 
Telephone: (217)452-306 I 
Facsimile: (217) 452-7336 

Re: In-County Electric Cooperative, hc.  v. AmerenIP 
05-0767 (Citation) 

Dear Eliott: 

After cur conversation at the Illinois Commerce Commission status hearing in the 
above matter on Tuesday, May 1: 2005, I recalled that there were four other matters that we 
need to agree on regarding discovery. Tnose matters are: 

1, I need an agreement from you that you will furnish the power bills without redacting 
the ievenueicharges information from the same. 

2. I must have a confirmation that IP has either found the Property Accounting file for 
the Texas Substation or after diligent search it cannot be located. 

2 .  You need to furnish the interconnection study and result thereof performed by IP as 
a result of the Xovember 2,2006 request of Citation Oil to establish a 1250 KW gas powered 
generator in parallel with the 13.5 kV power feeder (south circuit) from the Texas Substation 
for use with regard to the Salem oil field and/or gas plant. In addition. I request that you 
furnish all communications benveen I? and Citation Oil with respect to this study toge:her with 
all estimates as to the cost thereof including the amount of KW power that will be obtained 
from IP for use in the gas plant and rhe feeder wells and how much will be used from the gas 
powered 1280 K W  Cirarion generator. I zssume that study has been accomplished and 
decisions made with regard IC the same. If not. I would make this a continuing request so that 



these dccurnenrs are provided as the]: become a.:ailable thnughout the above proceeding. 

4. The Tri-Counv engineer has informed me that he has never received all the records 
~ i t h  regard tc the perfcrmancs sf the t es ts  by IP to 
startup voltage for the Citation gas plant n?otors. ,411 we have are emails from IP to Citation 
concluding that the Texx  Substation could handle the startup voltage of the Citation gas plant 
motors. However. copies and documentation ofthe acrual study done and by whom it was 
performed have not besn provided. Therefcre, please provide the same. 

if the T S u s  Substation could handle the 

I assume that all of the above will be provided within the 2 1 day time period agreed 
upon by the parties at the May 1, 2007 starus hearing. If not, please advise promptly. 

The above items are in addition to those items that were discussed and a resolution 
agreed to during the status hearing on May 1,2007. Those matters are: 

A. You will review the documents that consist of the Work Order $26936 to see if you 
have more legible copies of certain pages. To the extent you do not have more legible copies 
thar. those furnished as Exhibit C to your April 19, 2007 discovery response, I would request 
that the Tri-County engineer either be allowed to view the originals or obtain copies direct 
from Jeff Moore of I? who you advise is the engineer in charge of those documents. I would 
appreciate you furnishing Mr. Moore‘s address and phone number or other contact information 
so that I may provide it directly to Tri-County’s engineer, Bob Dew. In that way, they may be 
able to resolve this matter much more quickly by direct contact with each other. 

B. If we have direct contact between Bob Dew and Jeff Moore it should be possible for 
Bob Dew to examine IP’s Marketing Representative Commercial Correspondence file 
regardins the Texas Subsration. You have only provided one document from that file and 
contend that nothing else in the file is relevant. Tri-County does not have to accept that self- 
s en ins  assumption on P ’ s  part and I request that Bob Dew be allowed to personally examine 
that file as well as the Property Accounting file should it be located. 

C. Tri-County reserves the right to review all of the aforementioned files identified in 
our March 6 :  2007 lerter regarding the Texas substation should it be necessap in order to 
provide clarification of issues raised by the material IP has provided from those files. In 
panicular, I would note that IP has provided the print index and diagrams of drawings for the 
Texas Substation, However, IF has also advised Tri-County that it cannot find the 19 drawings 
relating to the period 1952 through 1974 for the Texas Subsration. Those drawings were noted 
in the computer generated material furnished to Tri-County regarding the Texas Substation. If 
those drawings are included in the print diagrams furnished with your April 19: 2007 discover 
response, then that will conclude that issue. If not, Tri-County will request the right to inspect 
the files pertaining to the Texas Substation. 

Hopefully. your client will agree to allow Jeffbloore and Bob Dew to converse directly 
with each ather regarding these questions that pertain IO [he Texas Substatioc. Please advise. 



HJT!'cac 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

GROSBOLL, BECKER, TICE & TPPEY 

By \ ?/ - 
I ,  
/Lev --7 i 

/ J  



HOMER I. TICE 
KEVIN D. TIPPEY 
DENISE BARR -ASSOCIATE 
ELDON H. BECKER -RETIRED 

JOHN L. KNUPPEL (1923-1986) 
JOHN E. GROSBOLL (1918-2002) 

GROSBOLL BECKER TICE &TIPPEY 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

101 EAST DOUGLAS STREET 
PETFXSBURG, IUINOIS 62675 

Telephone: 2171632-2282 
Facsimile: 217/632-5189 

1 

Other Office Locations 
P.0 Box21 
Virgima, Illinois 62691 
Telephone: (217)452-3061 
Facsimile: (217) 452-7836 

August 15, 2007 

Mr . Eliott Hedin 
Brown, Hay & Stephens, LLP 
205 South Fifth Street 
Suite 700 
P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, IL 62705-2459 

Re: Tn-County Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. AmerenIP 
05-0767 (Citation Oil) 

Dear Eliott: 

As a result of our discovery phone conference of July 25, 2007, it is my understanding 
IP has agreed to provide the following: 

A. Information used by engineer David G. Tockstein and/or others to check the 
additional load to the IP system created by the connection of Citation’s new gas plant to IP’s 
system. The attached April 20, 2005 communication notes the testing was done but you have 
said no records of the testing exist. Conversations with the engineers in the above call indicate 
the testing engineers, in order to test the 69k V line feeding the Texas substation and 
transformers in the substation for voltage disturbances, used and/or created: 

1. A testing model; 

2. A spread sheet or sheets of values and/or results with inputs to the spread sheets: 

a. We understand that IP determined the impedance (restrictions) of the electric 
distribution system from the gas plant to the Texas substation. There are several 
miles of line between the gas plant and IP’s Texas substation that would have 
to be included in the test. 
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3. Utilized starting voltages and horse powers for Citation’s electric motors: 

a. How were these determined? 

b. Provide the size and type of motor (horse power size, voltage, start up 
voltage, and code letter on each motor). 

4. Made certain assumptions: 

a. Need listing of all assumptions used to make the evaluation. 

5 .  Used performance criteria (we understand this to be the then current IEEE curve): 

a. We want written verification of the criteria used. 

6. An AmerenIP voltage flicker curve was used for an approximation: 

a. We have not been provided the “curve”. Was it the IEEE curve? 

7. The only information IP provided on the voltage flicker analysis is the attached e- 
mails and Citation motor load estimates: 

a. How were the Citation motor load estimates incorporated in David 
Tocksteins’ analysis? 

Eliott IP’s response regarding the flicker test has, to say the least, been minimal and 
very incomplete. It is not possible to perform such a study based on information provided by 
IP to date. To gather the necessary information, create the testing model and perform the test 
would normally take an engineer the better part of a day. Thus there is substantial information 
IP must yet provide. 

Sincerely, 

GROSBOLL, BECKER, “ICE & TIPPEY 

HJTldv 
cc: Marcia Scott 

Robert Dew 


